Citation: Yang, M.; Su, J.; Fang, C.;
Cheng, Y.; Li, Y.; Yan, Y.; Lei, W.
Synthesis and Properties of Carbon
Microspheres from Waste Office
Paper. Molecules 2023, 28, 5756.
molecules28155756
Academic Editors: Yang Yang and

Figure 3. XPS spectra of obtained carbon microspheres.
Table 1. The relative atomic percentage of chemical state on the surface of carbon microspheres
(At.%).
Samples C O (C=O) O (C-O)
C18-0 94.15 1.94 3.91
C18-10 97.27 0.97 1.76
C18-15 96.91 0.95 2.14
C18-20 97.02 0.95 2.03
C18-25 98.00 0.33 1.67
C21-0 97.27 0.76 1.97
C21-10 95.94 1.26 2.80
C21-15 96.19 1.15 2.66
C21-20 96.56 0.78 2.66
C21-25 95.41 1.20 3.39
C24-0 97.31 1.13 1.56
C24-10 96.60 1.00 2.40
C24-15 95.39 1.16 3.45
C24-20 96.52 1.28 2.20
C24-25 94.92 1.58 3.50
Figure 3. XPS spectra of obtained carbon microspheres.

tables that the wider the peak, the smaller the corresponding size.
Molecules 2023, 28, 5756 7 of 14
Molecules 2023, 28, x FOR PEER REVIEW 7 of 14
the carbon microspheres have a regular layered structure in the individual layer plane
units. The results show that the carbon microsphere products prepared under different
reaction conditions have amorphous structure. The crystallite size was calculated via the
Debye–Scherrer equation [30] and is shown in Table 2. It can be seen from the figures and
tables that the wider the peak, the smaller the corresponding size.
Figure 5. XRD patterns of the prepared carbon microsphere.
Table 2. The crystallite size of the diffraction powder (Å).
Samples D (002) D (10)
C18-0 29 36
C18-10 28 39
C18-15 33 38
C18-20 24 35
C18-25 25 26
C21-0 16 37
C21-10 21 33
C21-15 24 28
C21-20 19 26
C21-25 18 21
C24-0 20 39
C24-10 21 33
C24-15 17 34
C24-20 18 27

The samples were labeled CY-Z, where C is carbon microsphere, Y is the temperature of
hydrothermal reaction and Z is the sulfuric acid dosage (the unit is mL). The dosage of
sulfuric acid represents the amount of sulfuric acid per 100 mL pulp.
Molecules 2023, 28, 5756 11 of 14
Molecules 2023, 28, x FOR PEER REVIEW 11 of 14
heating rate of 10 °C/min for 2 h. Then, the carbon microspheres was obtained after being
cooled down to room temperature naturally. The prepared conditions and corresponding
sample number of the carbon microspheres samples are listed in Table 4. The samples were
labeled CY-Z, where C is carbon microsphere, Y is the temperature of hydrothermal reaction
and Z is the sulfuric acid dosage (the unit is mL). The dosage of sulfuric acid represents the
amount of sulfuric acid per 100 mL pulp.
Figure 9. Preparation process of carbon microspheres.
Table 4. The synthesis conditions of carbon microspheres.
Samples Temperature (°C) H2SO4 (mL)
C18-0 180 0
C18-10 180 10
C18-15 180 15
C18-20 180 20
C18-25 180 25
C21-0 210 0
C21-10 210 10
C21-15 210 15
C21-20 210 20
C21-25 210 25
C24-0 240 0
C24-10 240 10
C24-15 240 15
C24-20 240 20
C24-25 240 25
4.3. Characterization
The micromorphology and particle size of the obtained carbon microspheres were
characterized using field emission scanning electron microscopy (FE-SEM, SU8000, Hitachi,
Tokyo, Japan) at 20 kV and high-resolution transmission electron microscopy (TEM, JEM-